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National Fire Activity  
Initial attack activity: Light (106 new fires) 
New large fires:  5 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: ** 15 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
Nationally, there are 42 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives. 
 ** Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression 
strategy. 
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
Southern Area (PL 3) 
New fires: 31 
New large fires: 3 
Uncontained large fires: 8 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Lateral West, Great Dismal Swamp NWR. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Nine miles southeast of Suffolk, VA. Brush 
and grass. Moderate fire activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Ranger Hill, Texas Forest Service. Five miles southwest of Strawn, TX. Brush. Minimal fie activity. 
 
Timpico, Texas Forest Service. Eleven miles northeast of Turkey, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity. 
 
* Bluff, Cherokee NF. Four miles southeast of Benton, TN. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Structure 
threatened. 
 
* Wallow, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Four miles southeast of Strasburg, VA. Hardwood litter. 
Minimal fire behavior. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday. 
 
Brad Kelly, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land thirty-nine miles southwest of Alpine, TX. No new 
information. Last report unless new information is received. 
 
Jackson, Texas Forest Service. Forty-five miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass. No new information. 
 
Philpott Lake, Virginia DOF. Five miles southwest of Ferrum, VA. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last 
report unless new information is received. 
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Lateral West VA GDR 6,156 288 10 UNK 362 36 4 26 4 0 1.5M FWS 

Ranger Hill TX TXS 1,800 600 50 UNK 87 -16 2 8 0 0 NR ST 

Timpico TX TXS 1,450 0 90 UNK 27 -62 0 3 2 0 NR ST 

* Bluff TN CNF 100 --- 60 8/16 44 --- 1 2 1 0 24K FS 

* Wallow VA VAF 105 --- 50 8/15 0 --- 0 0 0 0 5K FS 

Brad Kelly TX TXS 3,435 --- 95 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

Jackson TX TXS 310 --- 75 UNK 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Philpott Lake VA VAS 168 --- 90 UNK 20 --- 1 3 0 0 5K ST 

Tri-Ranch 
Complex TX TXS 2,000 0 100 --- 0 -47 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

Oxbow  TX TXS 650 0 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Clopton Road TX TXS 349 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 3 NR ST 

 
 
Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2 ) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 1 
 
Coal Canyon, Black Hills NF. South Dakota IMT 2 (Lowe). Nine miles north of Edgemont, SD. Timber and 
grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened. 
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Coal Canyon SD BKF 1,327 327 20 8/18 348 164 9 26 2 0 615K FS 

 
 
Southwest Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 5 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 3  
 
Baton Rouge Complex (2 fires), Roswell Field Office, BLM. Thirty-five miles west of Roswell, NM. Grass. No 
new information. 
 
Tom’s Canyon, Carlsbad Field Office, BLM. Twenty miles west of Carlsbad, NM. Grass and brush. No new 
information. 
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 Baton Rouge 
Complex NM ROD 28,165 --- 95 UNK 378 --- 5 18 1 0 1.4M BLM 

Tom’s Canyon NM CAD 7,570 --- 60 UNK 12 --- 0 3 0 0 75K BLM 

 
 
Northwest Area (PL 2 ) 
New fires: 8 
New large fires: 0 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
Highway 17, Washington DNR. Four miles northwest of Coulee City, WA. Grass. Minimal fire activity. 
Residences threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping. 
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Highway 17 WA WFS 600 -1,400 80 8/14 97 97 1 21 0 0 120K ST 

 
 
Northern California Area (PL 1 ) 
New fires: 16 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Knoxville, Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Twenty-nine miles north of Napa, CA. Brush and grass. 
Moderate fire activity.  
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* Knoxville CA LNU 300 --- 5 UNK 330 --- 11 22 2 0 100K ST 

 
 
Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3 ) 
New fires: 7 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
 
* Gap, Utah DOF, Three miles south of Scipio, UT. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.  
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* Gap UT SCS 410 --- 80 8/14 71 --- 4 4 1 0 400K ST 

 



Predictive Services Discussion: Moisture intrusion into the Great Basin will slowly move east, taking 
showers and storms with it, with scattered showers and storms also extending along the length of the Rockies 
and High Plains. A surface frontal boundary running down through the Atlantic coastal states and then along 
the Gulf coast will be the trigger for showers and storms in the East. The mid-level high centered over the 
southern Great Plains is extending a ridge north with heat extending up into eastern Montana. A weak 
shortwave trough moving into the Northwest will drop temperatures in that region. 
 
Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm 
 

 
 

 
 

 

Federal Fire and Aviation Safety Team (FFAST) would like to 
invite you and your crew to write your own 6 Minutes for 
Safety discussion and submit it for consideration to be 
added to the line-up! 
 

Submit your topic in person, email to 
6minutesforsafety@gmail.com or by using the contact info at 

bottom of page. 
Feel free to alter the formatting to fit your needs! 

Write Your Own 6 Minutes for Safety
Title

Introduction: 
 
 
 
 
 

  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

  
  

 
 

   
 
 
  

Summary: 
 
 
 
 
References: 
 Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-
387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 



Fires and Acres Yesterday 
  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

0

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

2

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

4

0

8

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

13 
 

4 

2

1

16

5

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

70

  

  

  

  

9 
 

97 

1

1

13

168

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

1

1

35

  

  

  

  

3 
 

100 

7

73

13

209

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

150

  

  

  

  

2 
 

0 

4

0

7

150

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

202

  

  

  

  

1 
 

40 

  

  

4

242

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

  

  

  

  

0

100

  
 

  

3

20

5

120

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

0

210

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

7

16

8

226

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

25 
 

315 

6

70

31

385

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

6

1

10

667

1

0

0

100

55 
 

556 

34

181

106

1,505
 
 

  



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

8

25

47,653

26

36,821

17

8,041

407 
 

199,916 

6

1

483

292,440

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

173

3,109

121

36,331

3

32

14

4

270 
 

5,994 

284

228

865

45,698

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

43

50

10

274

5

4

13

2,178

1,096 
 

4,646 

132

4,787

1,299

11,939

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

224

281

2,418

4

2

19

947

2,373 
 

35,743 

274

22,399

2,968

61,733

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

289

785

48

565

6

141

6

7

198 
 

859 

279

1,423

826

3,780

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

16

1,914

337

93,983

1

26

7

6

319 
 

17,245 

233

2,879

913

116,053

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

14

74

264

55,517

4

69

14

3

96 
 

18,557 

33

166

425

74,386

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

811

33,881

277

114,006

11

273

38

18,219

862 
 

589,065 

1,009

1,189,819

3,008

1,945,263

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

448

3,322

249

2,600

25

3,502

29

2,278

569 
 

239,508 

349

51,197

1,669

302,407

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

339

354

  

  

27

2,612

17

81

3,565 
 

25,417 

205

14,078

4,153

42,542

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

763

129,144

  

  

231

80,068

69

55,680

29,350 
 

3,099,100 

808

33,003

31,221

3,396,995

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2,915

172,865

1,612

353,347

343

123,550

243

87,444

39,105 
 

4,236,050 

3,612

1,319,980

47,830

6,293,236
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

  

Ten Year Average Fires 53,522 

Ten Year Average Acres 4,853,495 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL

Alaska 
FIRES  
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FIRES  
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0

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
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ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

50

2

50

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

4,500

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

4,500

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

0

0

0

1

4,500

0 
 

0 

0 
 

0 

1

50

3

4,550

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

20

2

19

11 
 

5,715 

  

  

14

5,754

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

8

5,268

44

6,885

7

429

1

42

  
 

  

122

8,699

182

21,323

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

15

61

16

655

20

19,468

21

141

  
 

  

133

5,371

205

25,696

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

10

756

10

1,963

4

1,060

3 
 

48 

75

2,090

102

5,917

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

37

1,277

13

853

41

7,849

1

141

16 
 

211 

85

4,303

193

14,634

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

0

54

17

8,572

3

1,023

1

55

35 
 

712 

26

6,072

82

16,488

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

121

1

550

  

  

2 
 

64 

9

296

16

1,031

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

17

1,722

28

192,284

3

1,428

3

45

  
 

  

84

73,212

135

268,691

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

4,683

32

5,407

89

14,174

17

4,703

45 
 

7,932 

121

30,247

346

67,146

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

60,253

  

  

341

45,603

28

3,786

832 
 

49,200 

130

39,281

1,360

198,123

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

42

7,835

  

  

139

74,060

18

13,168

1,410 
 

300,134 

544

450,419

2,153

845,616

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

190

81,153

164

215,533

655

166,567

96

23,160

2,354 
 

364,016 

1,329

619,990

4,788

1,470,419
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Canada Fires and Hectares 
 

PROVINCES 
FIRES  

YESTERDAY
HECTARES 

YESTERDAY 
FIRES           

   YEAR-TO-DATE 
HECTARES  

YEAR-TO-DATE 
BRITISH COLUMBIA 0 0 397 11,769
YUKON TERRITORY 0 0 53 39,746
ALBERTA 8 0 913 940,033
NORTHWEST TERRITORY 2 2 200 368,059
SASKATCHEWAN 1 0 250 339,941
MANITOBA 8 2 239 84,283
ONTARIO 10 220 855 575,471
QUEBEC 1 0 236 11,698
NEWFOUNDLAND 0 0 42 352
NEW BRUNSWICK 0 0 69 39
NOVA SCOTIA 1 1 110 132
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND 0 0 1 1
NATIONAL PARKS 0 0 46 85,600
TOTALS 31 224 3,411 2,457,125

 
 
 
This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) 
system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is 
considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency 
records. 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center ** 
 

 


