National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Sunday, August 14, 2011 – 0530 MT National Preparedness Level 2

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (106 new fires) New large fires: 5 (*) 3 Large fires contained: Uncontained large fires: ** 15 Area Command Teams committed: 0 NIMOs committed: 0 Type 1 IMTs committed: 1 1 Type 2 IMTs committed:

Nationally, there are 42 large fires being managed to achieve multiple objectives.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

Southern Area (PL 3)

New fires:	31
New large fires:	3
Uncontained large fires:	8
Type 1 IMTs committed:	1

Lateral West, Great Dismal Swamp NWR. IMT 1 (Quesinberry). Nine miles southeast of Suffolk, VA. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Ranger Hill, Texas Forest Service. Five miles southwest of Strawn, TX. Brush. Minimal fie activity.

Timpico, Texas Forest Service. Eleven miles northeast of Turkey, TX. Brush. Minimal fire activity.

- * **Bluff,** Cherokee NF. Four miles southeast of Benton, TN. Timber. Moderate fire activity. Structure threatened.
- * **Wallow**, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Four miles southeast of Strasburg, VA. Hardwood litter. Minimal fire behavior. Precipitation occurred over the fire area yesterday.

Brad Kelly, Texas Forest Service. Started on private land thirty-nine miles southwest of Alpine, TX. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

Jackson, Texas Forest Service. Forty-five miles southeast of Fort Stockton, TX. Grass. No new information.

Philpott Lake, Virginia DOF. Five miles southwest of Ferrum, VA. Hardwood litter. No new information. Last report unless new information is received.

^{**} Uncontained large fires include only fires being managed under a full suppression strategy.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Lateral West	VA	GDR	6,156	288	10	UNK	362	36	4	26	4	0	1.5M	FWS
Ranger Hill	TX	TXS	1,800	600	50	UNK	87	-16	2	8	0	0	NR	ST
Timpico	TX	TXS	1,450	0	90	UNK	27	-62	0	3	2	0	NR	ST
* Bluff	TN	CNF	100		60	8/16	44		1	2	1	0	24K	FS
* Wallow	VA	VAF	105		50	8/15	0		0	0	0	0	5K	FS
Brad Kelly	TX	TXS	3,435		95	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
Jackson	TX	TXS	310		75	UNK	0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Philpott Lake	VA	VAS	168		90	UNK	20		1	3	0	0	5K	ST
Tri-Ranch Complex	TX	TXS	2,000	0	100		0	-47	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
Oxbow	TX	TXS	650	0	100		0	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Clopton Road	TX	TXS	349		100		0		0	0	0	3	NR	ST

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 2)

New fires:8New large fires:0Uncontained large fires:1Type 2 IMTs committed:1

Coal Canyon, Black Hills NF. South Dakota IMT 2 (Lowe). Nine miles north of Edgemont, SD. Timber and grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Coal Canyon	SD	BKF	1,327	327	20	8/18	348	164	9	26	2	0	615K	FS

Southwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 5
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 3

Baton Rouge Complex (2 fires), Roswell Field Office, BLM. Thirty-five miles west of Roswell, NM. Grass. No new information.

Tom's Canyon, Carlsbad Field Office, BLM. Twenty miles west of Carlsbad, NM. Grass and brush. No new information.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Baton Rouge Complex	NM	ROD	28,165		95	UNK	378		5	18	1	0	1.4M	BLM
Tom's Canyon	NM	CAD	7,570		60	UNK	12		0	3	0	0	75K	BLM

Northwest Area (PL 2)

New fires: 8
New large fires: 0
Uncontained large fires: 1

Highway 17, Washington DNR. Four miles northwest of Coulee City, WA. Grass. Minimal fire activity. Residences threatened. Reduction in acreage due to more accurate mapping.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Highway 17	WA	WFS	600	-1,400	80	8/14	97	97	1	21	0	0	120K	ST

Northern California Area (PL 1)

New fires:16New large fires:1Uncontained large fires:1

* **Knoxville,** Sonoma-Lake Napa Unit, Cal Fire. Twenty-nine miles north of Napa, CA. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Knoxville	CA	LNU	300		5	UNK	330		11	22	2	0	100K	ST

Eastern Great Basin Area (PL 3)

New fires: 7
New large fires: 1
Uncontained large fires: 1

* Gap, Utah DOF, Three miles south of Scipio, UT. Brush and grass. Moderate fire activity.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Gap	UT	scs	410		80	8/14	71		4	4	1	0	400K	ST

Predictive Services Discussion: Moisture intrusion into the Great Basin will slowly move east, taking showers and storms with it, with scattered showers and storms also extending along the length of the Rockies and High Plains. A surface frontal boundary running down through the Atlantic coastal states and then along the Gulf coast will be the trigger for showers and storms in the East. The mid-level high centered over the southern Great Plains is extending a ridge north with heat extending up into eastern Montana. A weak shortwave trough moving into the Northwest will drop temperatures in that region.

Predictive Services Outlook products: http://www.predictiveservices.nifc.gov/outlooks/outlooks.htm



Federal Fire and Aviation Safety Team (FFAST) would like to invite you and your crew to write your own 6 Minutes for Safety discussion and submit it for consideration to be added to the line-up!

Submit your topic in person, email to 6minutesforsafety@gmail.com or by using the contact info at bottom of page.

Feel free to alter the formatting to fit your needs Write Your Own 6 Minutes for Safety	
Mrito Valir Dwa & Minitae tor Satatu	
Title	
Introduction:	
A	
•	
A	
•	
Summary:	
Summary.	
References:	
Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it	

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it.

ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250

Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES			1				1
Alaska	ACRES			0				0
	FIRES	1	2	- 1		1	4	8
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES	1				13	2	16
Northern California	ACRES	0				4	1	5
Southern California	FIRES		3			9	1	13
Southern Camornia	ACRES		70			97	1	168
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2	1			3	7	13
Notthern Nockies	ACRES	1	35			100	73	209
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			2	4	7
Lasterri Oreat Dasiri	ACRES		150			0	0	150
Western Great Basin	FIRES		3			1		4
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		202			40		242
Southwest	FIRES	2			0		3	5
Southwest	ACRES	0			100		20	120
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0			1	7	8
TOOKY WOUTHAIN	ACRES		210			0	16	226
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Lastelli Alea	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					25	6	31
Southern Area	ACRES					315	70	385
TOTAL	FIRES	6	10	1	0	55	34	106
IOTAL	ACRES	1	667	0	100	556	181	1,505

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	2	25	26	17	407	6	483
Alaska	ACRES	8	47,653	36,821	8,041	199,916	1	292,440
Northwest	FIRES	173	121	3	14	270	284	865
Northwest	ACRES	3,109	36,331	32	4	5,994	228	45,698
Northern California	FIRES	43	10	5	13	1,096	132	1,299
Northern Camornia	ACRES	50	274	4	2,178	4,646	4,787	11,939
Southern California	FIRES	17	281	4	19	2,373	274	2,968
Southern Camornia	ACRES	224	2,418	2	947	35,743	22,399	61,733
Northern Rockies	FIRES	289	48	6	6	198	279	826
Northern Rockies	ACRES	785	565	141	7	859	1,423	3,780
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	16	337	1	7	319	233	913
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES	1,914	93,983	26	6	17,245	2,879	116,053
Western Great Basin	FIRES	14	264	4	14	96	33	425
Western Great Basin	ACRES	74	55,517	69	3	18,557	166	74,386
Southwest	FIRES	811	277	11	38	862	1,009	3,008
- Courting of	ACRES	33,881	114,006	273	18,219	589,065	1,189,819	1,945,263
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	448	249	25	29	569	349	1,669
record wountain	ACRES	3,322	2,600	3,502	2,278	239,508	51,197	302,407
Eastern Area	FIRES	339		27	17	3,565	205	4,153
Edolom / lica	ACRES	354		2,612	81	25,417	14,078	42,542
Southern Area	FIRES	763		231	69	29,350	808	31,221
	ACRES	129,144		80,068	55,680	3,099,100	33,003	3,396,995
TOTAL	FIRES	2,915	1,612	343	243	39,105	3,612	47,830
	ACRES	172,865	353,347	123,550	87,444	4,236,050	1,319,980	6,293,236

Ten Year Average Fires	53,522
Ten Year Average Acres	4,853,495

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
Northern Camornia	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
- Countries Countries	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1					1	2
TYOTH TYOUNG	ACRES	0					50	50
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
Lastom Groat Basin	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Troctom Great Baom	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
Troony mountain	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
Edotom / wod	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			4,500				4,500
TOTAL	FIRES	1	0	1	0	0	1	3
	ACRES	0	0	4,500	0	0	50	4,550

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES			1	2	11		14
	ACRES			20	19	5,715		5,754
Northwest	FIRES	8	44	7	1		122	182
	ACRES	5,268	6,885	429	42		8,699	21,323
Northern California	FIRES	15	16	20	21		133	205
	ACRES	61	655	19,468	141		5,371	25,696
Southern California	FIRES		10	10	4	3	75	102
	ACRES		756	1,963	1,060	48	2,090	5,917
Northern Rockies	FIRES	37	13	41	1	16	85	193
	ACRES	1,277	853	7,849	141	211	4,303	14,634
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	17	3	1	35	26	82
	ACRES	54	8,572	1,023	55	712	6,072	16,488
Western Great Basin	FIRES		4	1		2	9	16
	ACRES		121	550		64	296	1,031
Southwest	FIRES	17	28	3	3		84	135
	ACRES	1,722	192,284	1,428	45		73,212	268,691
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	42	32	89	17	45	121	346
	ACRES	4,683	5,407	14,174	4,703	7,932	30,247	67,146
Eastern Area	FIRES	29		341	28	832	130	1,360
	ACRES	60,253		45,603	3,786	49,200	39,281	198,123
Southern Area	FIRES	42		139	18	1,410	544	2,153
	ACRES	7,835		74,060	13,168	300,134	450,419	845,616
TOTAL	FIRES	190	164	655	96	2,354	1,329	4,788
	ACRES	81,153	215,533	166,567	23,160	364,016	619,990	1,470,419

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

Canada Fires and Hectares

PROVINCES	FIRES YESTERDAY	HECTARES YESTERDAY	FIRES YEAR-TO-DATE	HECTARES YEAR-TO-DATE
BRITISH COLUMBIA	0	0	397	11,769
YUKON TERRITORY	0	0	53	39,746
ALBERTA	8	0	913	940,033
NORTHWEST TERRITORY	2	2	200	368,059
SASKATCHEWAN	1	0	250	339,941
MANITOBA	8	2	239	84,283
ONTARIO	10	220	855	575,471
QUEBEC	1	0	236	11,698
NEWFOUNDLAND	0	0	42	352
NEW BRUNSWICK	0	0	69	39
NOVA SCOTIA	1	1	110	132
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND	0	0	1	1
NATIONAL PARKS	0	0	46	85,600
TOTALS	31	224	3,411	2,457,125

This report contains information derived from the National Fire and Aviation Management Web Applications (FAMWEB) system and other sources to provide relative information about emerging and ongoing incident activity. This information is considered operational in nature, is subject to correction, and therefore may not match official year to date agency records.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **